

#### **NEWSFLASH**

# E-alert Bill 7637

## Luxembourg, 22 January 2021

Luxembourg's legal framework now recognises the use of DLT technology to issue and settle dematerialised securities

Bill 7637 (to be referred to as the **Blockchain II Act 2021**) was approved by the Luxembourg Parliament on 21 January 2021. The Blockchain II Act 2021 enables (a) the issuance of dematerialised securities directly in DLT (distributed ledger technology) systems and (b) in case of unlisted debt securities, opens the central account keeper role to EU credit institutions or investment firms.

#### Issuance of dematerialised securities

With its amendment to the Dematerialised Securities Act 2013, the Blockchain II Act 2021 recognises that central account keepers or settlement organisations may use DLT systems to record issuances of dematerialised securities (that is, dematerialised securities representing debt, equity, listed or unlisted).

Operating in a DLT set-up, the central account keeper or settlement organisation will operate a wallet (in the form of a DLT or Blockchain address) to record dematerialised securities that will be settled like native tokens.

As such, a dematerialised security may thus exist entirely in a DLT environment as a native token that can be <u>issued and settled</u> in a fully-fledged DLT environment.

It should be noted that, already prior to the Blockchain II Act 2021, the Luxembourg legal framework allowed the use of DLT technology to record the issuance of, and settle, registered or immobilised securities in a DLT environment.

### Central account keeper role

The Blockchain II Act 2021 also provides that EU (including Luxembourg) credit institutions and investment firms will not need to hold an additional central account keeper licence to provide central account keeping services for unlisted debt securities (that is, debt securities not admitted to trading in EU trading venues).

However, these EU (including Luxembourg) credit institution and investment firms will have to meet certain operational conditions to provide central account-keeping services.

All those willing to become LuxCMA member should visit <a href="www.luxcma.com">www.luxcma.com</a> or contact info@luxcma.lu.

#### **ABOUT LUXCMA**

The Luxembourg Capital Markets Association (LuxCMA) represents the common interest of all stakeholders of the primary capital markets industry of Luxembourg. Its mission is to promote Luxembourg's capital markets, provide networking and collaboration opportunities and foster innovation in the industry. LuxCMA's is to become the single point of contact for authorities, associations, market practicionners and other actors.

www.luxcma.com / linkedin.com/LuxCMA